
 
 
 

 

Despatched: 04.09.12 

 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

12 September 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership 

 

Chairman: County Cllr. Parry  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. (James) London 

 

District Councillors Members 

Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell, Underwood and Williamson 

 

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks 

District: 

Cllrs. Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake and (John) London  

 

The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting):  

Cllr. Robson 

 

 
 
Apologies for Absence. 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest  

Members need to adhere to their respective authority’s 

code of conduct. 

 

 

- 

 

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous 

Meetings)  

 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

 

 

 

4. Proposed Parking Restrictions in Chevening and 

Riverhead - Verbal Update 

 

- 

 

Andy Bracey 

Tel: 01732 

227323 

 

5. Changes to parking restrictions at various locations in 

Sevenoaks District - Amendment 25  

 

 

(To follow) 

Andy Bracey 

Tel: 01732 

227323 

 



 
 

 

6. Bat and Ball Junction - Update  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

Chad Nwanosike 

Tel: 08458 

247800 

 

7. A25 Seal to Ightham - Speed Limit Proposals  (Pages 9 - 

14) 

 

Andy Corcoran 

Tel: 08458 

247800 

 

8. Pedestrian Crossing at the Pembroke Road/High 

Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal Junction - Verbal update 

 

- 

 

Chad Nwanosike 

Tel: 08458 

247800 

 

9. Winter Service Plan  (Pages 15 – 

54) 

 

Julian Cook 

Tel: 08458 

247800 

 

10. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report  (Pages 55 – 

62) 

 

Laura Squires 

Tel: 08458 

247800 

 

11. Brighton Mainline 2 (BML2)  
Discussion item.  Information can be found on 

http://www.bml2.co.uk/ 

 

 

 

- 

 

Cllr. Robson 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items which may 
arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 
 

 

 Please note the following report may be of interest for information and 

can be found on the Sevenoaks District Council website only: 

    
12. Highway Works Programme 2012/13  (Pages 63 - 

68) 

 

Tel: 08458 

247800 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



1 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Cllr. Parry (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  

 District Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Towell and Williamson. 

 

County Cllrs. Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake, London (John). 

 

The representative from the Kent Association of Parish Councils: Cllr. Robson. 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Searles and Underwood. 

 

 District Cllrs. Davison and Hunter were also present. 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 

Board held on 14 March 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 

Resolved: that the actions from previous meetings be noted. 

 

4. Bat and Ball Junction.  

 

Mr. J. Morrison from the Sevenoaks Cycling Forum addressed the Board strongly 

recommending the need for advanced stop lines and red boxes to make it safer for 

cyclists.  There was now a Cycling Strategy and the junction was right in the middle of the 

Sevenoaks/Otford route.  It would be a great opportunity to kick start the Cycling Strategy 

with simple low cost improvements.  He also spoke to Item 6 on the agenda (Minute 6) 

expressing the need for similar improvements and more joined up thinking. 

 

Members were keen to see various options before them to be able to evaluate the issues 

concerning air quality, congestion and non motorised safety to achieve optimum 

operation of the junction.  Members generally agreed that the advance stop lines were a 

good idea and were keen to have the CCTV set up at the traffic signals as soon as 

possible. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 June 2012 

2 

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) Officers continue to explore environmental, driveability and non motorised 

improvement options within the terms of the Section 106 Agreement, and 

report back to the next meeting of the Board; and 

 

b) Officers proceed with the installation of CCTV cameras and UTC MOVA 

equipment at the Bat and Ball Junction, to enable remote monitoring of traffic 

and temporary remote changing of traffic signal timings in response to traffic 

situations. 

 

5. Shoreham Waiting Restrictions Update  

 

Members considered the updated results of the consultation and reconsidered 

the previous decisions made at the March Joint Transportation Board. 

 

Mr. C. Dellow addressed the Board as a resident of Crown Road and on behalf of 

another resident, Mrs. A. Palmer, who had also written to members of the Board 

before the meeting, expressing their concerns that the measures were needed for 

safety reasons and to protect the more vulnerable.   The Board was also 

addressed by Mrs. L. Spence on behalf of Shoreham Parish Council who 

challenged the collection and use of the statistics provided, that the figures 

collected by the Shoreham Society had not been included and urged the Board to 

abate introducing the measures. 

 

An Officer advised that the information provided by the Shoreham Society had not 

been provided in time.  A County Member advised that there were a lot of sources 

of information and that he Shoreham Society’s information had been provided 

verbally at the last meeting,  there had also been a public meeting on this issue 

which gave members a good all round view.   

 

Resolved: That the decision taken at the last meeting of the Board on 14 March 

2012 (Minute 26) be reaffirmed as follows - 

 

a) waiting restrictions at the junction of High Street and Crown Road to help  

drivers entering the High Street from Crown Road see approaching traffic be 

approved; 

 

b) waiting restrictions at the junction of High Street with Mill Lane to ensure that 

buses terminating on route 431/432 have sufficient space to turn be 

rejected; and  

 

c) waiting restrictions at the bends on Church Street outside the Church to 

enable traffic to pass safely and to improve inter-visibility between drivers and 

pedestrians be rejected. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 June 2012 

3 

 

6. Implementation of Pedestrian Crossing Phase at the Pembroke Road/High 

Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal Junction.  

 

Officers explained that the report had been brought back to the Board to ensure 

Members were aware of the impact on congestion and air quality that would be caused 

by implementing the pedestrian phase.  

 

Resolved: That Officers proceed with the implementation of a pedestrian 

phase/stage at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal 

junction. 

 

7. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report.  

 

Members considered the report which detailed
[...]
be a meeting on 4 July 2012 at 3 pm, County Hall which all were welcome to 

attend.  The Head of Environmental and Operational Services advised the District 

Members that the paper would also be considered by the Environment Select Committee.  

Comments could also be fed back individually to aviation@kent.gov.uk. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 June 2012 

4 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



  

ACTION SHEET 

ONGOING/ PENDING ACTIONS 

 Action 
date 

Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

1.  14.12.11 Proposed Parking Restrictions in 
Chevening and Riverhead 

Minute 18 (c) ‘a review be 
carried out and reported to the 
Board six months after 
implementation.’ 

 

Please see Agenda Item 4. Gary Connor 

01732 227310 

2.  13.06.12 Bat and Ball Junction  

Minute 4 (a) ‘Officers continue to 

explore environmental, 
driveability and non motorised 
improvement options within the 
terms of the Section 106 
Agreement, and report back to 
the next meeting of the Board’ 

Please see Agenda Item 6 Julian Cook 

08458 247 800 

 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 5



P
age 6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 

12th September 2012 

 

UPDATE ON BAT & BALL JUNCTION 

 
 

At the meeting held on 13th June 2012 (Item 4 – Bat and Ball Junction) members 
resolved that: 
 
a) Officers continue to explore environmental, driveability and non motorised 
improvement options within the terms of the Section 106 Agreement, and report back 
to the next meeting of the Board; and 
 
b) Officers proceed with the installation of CCTV cameras and UTC MOVA 
equipment at the Bat and Ball Junction, to enable remote monitoring of traffic and 
temporary remote changing of traffic signal timings in response to traffic situations. 
 
UPDATE 
 
In respect of CCTV cameras and UTC MOVA installation, this work is in hand and a 
verbal update on progress and the programme for installation will be given at the 
meeting. 
  
In respect of junction improvements, multi-disciplinary discussions have now been 
held to ensure that any scheme includes environmental, drivability and non-
motorised improvements that are actually deliverable. A verbal report on these 
aspects will be made at the meeting. Further work on design and costing is now 
underway to enable us to present a detailed package of options to members.  It is 
anticipated that a report will be presented for consideration at the December meeting 
of the JTB. 
 
The issue of on-street parking on the northern side of Bradbourne Vale Road has 
also been included as this parking impacts on the performance of the junction. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation 

Date: 12th September 2012 

Subject:  A25 Seal to Ightham – Speed Limit Proposals 

Classification: For Decision 

 

Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide members with updated 
results of the A25 Seal to Ightham 50Mph Speed limit consultation and ask 
Members to decide whether to implement the proposals.  

 

 
1. Background 

 
Over many years both Seal and Ightham Parish Councils have been 
campaigning for a reduction in speed limit on the A25 to reduce vehicular 
speed improving highway safety. Meetings have been held between Kent 
County Council Officers and Seal and Ightham Parish Councils regarding 
these issues. Due to the way Kent County Council prioritises funding, this 
item historically has not been deemed safety critical when compared with 
locations countywide which have an existing personal injury crash record. 
Seal Parish Council therefore approached Mr Chard to seek funding 
through his Member Highway Fund budget.  
 
Given the historical discussions and the strong desire of Seal P
[...]
as a resultant of speed.  
 
The environmental impact of a 50Mph limit will result in 50Mph repeater 
signs being installed every 200m on alternative sides of the road. The 
scheme will also result in Kent County Council having to install speed limit 
signage on each sideroad off of the A25 to comply with DfT guidance. This 
will result in approximately 35 additional signs being installed on the A25 
inclusive of the proposed terminal points. 

 
 

4. Conclusion 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide members with updated results of 
the A25 50Mph Speed limit consultation. Members are therefore asked to 
decide whether to implement the proposed 50mph speed limit on the A25 
based on the consultation responses.  

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 10



Appendices: Drawings of Proposals 
 
Contact officer: Andy Corcoran 
Tel: 08458 247800 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



C
U

T

C
U

T

C
U

T

C
U

T
0

P
u
rp

o
s
e
 o

f 
re

v
is

io
n

T
h
is

 d
ra

w
in

g
 i
s
 n

o
t 
to

 b
e
 u

s
e
d
 i
n
 w

h
o
le

 o
r 

p
a
rt

 o
th

e
r 

th
a
n
 f
o
r 

th
e
 i
n
te

n
d
e
d
 p

u
rp

o
s
e
 a

n
d
 p

ro
je

c
t 
a
s

d
e
fi
n
e
d
 o

n
 t
h
is

 d
ra

w
in

g
. 
R

e
fe

r 
to

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
t 
fo

r 
fu

ll 
te

rm
s
 a

n
d
 c

o
n
d
it
io

n
s
.

D
ra

w
in

g
 n

u
m

b
e
r

A
u
th

o
r

S
c
a
le

D
ra

w
in

g
 t
it
le

P
ro

je
c
t

C
lie

n
t

R
e
v
is

io
n
 D

a
te

R
e
v

R
e
v

A
p
p
ro

v
e
d

D
ra

w
n

C
h
e
c
k
e
d

D
ra

w
in

g
 n

u
m

b
e
r

N
o
te

s

0
1

C
A

D
R

E
F

A
1

D
O

 N
O

T
 S

C
A

L
E

K
C

C
 H

ig
h

w
a
y
s
 &

 T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

A
s
h

fo
rd

 H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 D

e
p

o
t

4
a
 J

a
v
e
li

n
 W

a
y
, 

A
s
h

fo
rd

K
e
n

t.
  

T
N

2
4
 8

A
D

1
2
-S

E
V

-1
0
0
0
5
3
0
2

A
2
5
 S

p
e
e
d

 L
im

it
 R

e
d

u
c
ti

o
n

M
H

F
 F

u
n

d
e
d

A
2
5
 S

p
e
e
d

 L
im

it
 R

e
d

u
c
ti

o
n

2
8
/0

2
/1

2
F

O
R

 C
O

N
S

U
L
T

A
T

IO
N

S
N

C
C

M
K

W

K
E

Y

5
0
 M

P
H

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Spencer Palmer - Head of Highway Operations 

Date: 12th September 2012 

Subject:  Local Winter Service Plan 

Classification: Information only 

 

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 

between Kent County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide a local 

winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the borough/district 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Kent County Council Highways & Transportation (KCC H&T) takes its winter 

service responsibilities very seriously and is proactive as well as reactive to winter 

weather conditions.  Winter service costs KCC in the region of £2m every winter 

and needs careful management to achieve safety for the travelling public and to 

be efficient. The Highways Operations teams in H&T work to ensure that the 

winter service standards and decisions made are consistent across the whole 

county.   

 

KCC H&T prepares an annual Winter Service policy and plan which are used to 

determine actions that will be taken to manage its winter service operations. The 

policy will be discussed at the Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet 

Committee on 20th September 2012.  

 

District based winter service plans 

 
2. The Local Winter Service Plan for the Sevenoaks District is a working 

document.  It will evolve and be revised as necessary throughout the year.  The 

document will be available on the KCC website.  This document complements the 

KCC Winter Service Policy and Plan 2012-13.  Following successful work in 

previous years with district councils, arrangements have again been put in place 

this year whereby labour from district councils can be used during snow days. 

Additionally H&T will supply a quantity of a salt/sand mixture to distric
[...]
ighway Operations 

Tel: 08458 247800  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 16



 

 

 

1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT 

Winter Service 

Handbook 

2012-2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 

 

 

2 

 
CONTENTS: 

 
1) KHS Winter Service Policy– 2012 /13. 
2) Winter Service Procedure. 
3) Useful phone nos / contact details. 
4) Sevenoaks Team rota. 
5) Winter Duty Officer rota. 
6) Enterprise rota. 
7) Farmer Snow Plough Routes. 
8) Location of Traffic Calming features.  
9) Snow clearance priorities. 
10)  Plans of Primary and Secondary routes 
11)  Spot salt list, (i.e. wet spots). 
12)  Emergency primary actions.  
13)  Salt Bin Locations. 
14)  Local agreements / actions with Districts / others. 
15)  Emergency local control centres  
16)  Pavements. 
17)  Ambulance / Fire Stations. 
18)  Personnel Roles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 18



 

 

 

3 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
 

1) Winter Service Action Sheet. 
2) Request sheet for future Winter Maintenance 
3) Plans of Farmer Snow Plough Routes. (Not included in JTB version) 
4) Snow clearance priorities. 
5) Plans of Primary & Secondary Routes. (Not included in JTB version) 
6) Salt Bin Locations. (Not included in JTB version) 
7) Plans of wet spots. (Not included in JTB version) 
8) Local agreements / actions with Districts / others. 
9) Jumbo Salt bags. (Not included in JTB version) 
10)  POD routes. (Not included in JTB version) 
11)  KCC Winter Service Plan – Policy Document – 2012/3. (Not included in JTB version) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

 

 

4 

 
 

Winter Service District/Team Handbook 
 
1. KHS policy statement and plan  
 

This handbook supplements Kent County Council Highway and Transportation’s 
(KHS) Winter Service Policy Statement which is to be discussed by Kent County 
Council’s (KCC) Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Comm
[...]
land Avenue B Hartley Whole Road 
 

 Castle Hill C Hartley Whole Road 
 

 Scudders Hill  C Fawkham Whole Road 
 

 Hodsoll Street C Ash Cum Ridley A227 to The Green Man 
 

 Malyons Road B Hextable Whole Road 
 

 Claremont Road  B Hextable  Whole Road 
 

      

 
 
 
 
 

Winter Emergency Resources available for work within the 
Sevenoaks District Council area 2012/2013 

Winter Emergency Labour Available: 
Our litter picking/bin emptying teams (up to 8 two person crews) can provide a hand 
gritting service to footways during daylight hours when unable to undertake street 
cleansing operations due to the extent of snowfall. 

An LGV driver/operator for 17t GVW gritter trained in winter maintenance incl. plough. 

A non-LGV driver/operator for Landrover gritter trained in winter maintenance. 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 52



 

 

 

37 

Dependant upon severity of the winter emergency two additional LGV driver/operators 
trained in winter maintenance operations (& plough) may be reassigned from operational 
duties.  
In extreme winter emergency events where refuse collection & recycling operations are 
suspended additional operational staff may be available to assist subject to drivers hours, 
working time directive compliance, vehicle availability and salt supply/handling. 

Hourly Charges: 

Normal working hours - 07.30 to 15.30 hours 

LGV or non-LGV driver/operator trained in winter maintenance incl. plough = £15.32/hr + 
VAT 

Street Cleansing driver/operative where unable to complete normal duties = No charge 

Driver/operative (street cleansing or other teams) taken off normal duties = £12.74/hr + 
VAT 

 
 
 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME PROGRESS REPORT 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 12 September 2012 

Report of the: Kent County Council Director of Highways and Transportation 

Status: For Information 

Executive Summary: This report describes the progress to date and anticipated progress 
over the next three months of all programmed highway improvements and those 

schemes that are expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2012-13 Capital 

Programme. 

This report supports the Key Aims of Reducing speed, encouraging safer driving and 
tackling known speeding crash hotspots. Also improving pedestrian safety, including 

measures to improve access for people with disabilities as indicated in the Sevenoaks 

Community Plan.  

Chairman Mr Richard Parry 

Head of Service Kent County Council Highways and Transportation – Head of 

Transportation – Tim Read 

Recommendations:  That Members NOTE the progress of programmed highway 

improvements. 

Background and Discussion 

1 This report gives details of the specific schemes which will be progressed in 

Sevenoaks including the schemes carried over from the 2011/12 financial year, 

as well as new schemes identified as crash remedial schemes. 

2 Appendix A summarises the schemes and gives an overview of the progress to 

date and anticipated progress prior to the next meeting of this Board. 

3 Appendix B summarises the committed Member Highway Funds for each County 

Member as well as details of applications which are currently being progressed. 

Key Implications 

Financial;  Resource (non-financial); Legal etc.; Value For Money 

4 None for Sevenoaks District Council or Kent County Council as a result of this 

report. 

Risk Assessment Statement  

5 None. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



 

Appendices 

A Highway Improvement Schemes. 

B Member Highway Fund Schemes. 

 

Sources of Information: None 

Contact Officer: Laura Squires, Kent County Council      

Steven Noad, Kent County Council 

08458 247 800 

Head Of Service  Tim Read – Kent County Council  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 56



Appendix A - Highway Improvement Programme: Sevenoaks District 2012-13 

Location Description of Works Current Progress 
Anticipated Actions for next 3 

months 
(Prior to next JTB) 

O
ri

g
in

a
l 

A
ll

o
c

a
ti

o
n

 
2

0
1

2
-1

3
 

F
o

re
c

a
s

t 
O

u
t-

tu
rn

 
2

0
1

2
-1

3
 

Kent 
County 
Council 
Highways 
and 

Transporta
tion 
08458 
247800 

London Road Swanley Junction Improvements at 
Birchwood Road. 

Designer has identified 
significant underground 
utilities that will require 
diverting.  Estimates have 
been sought for this work. 

Detailed design to be progressed. £40K 
 

£5K Darren 
Hickman 

A224 Polhill  Crash Remedial Measures 
Scheme:  Reduce speed 
limit to 50mph, new traffic 
island, improve existing 
advanced signing, refresh 
existing carriageway 
markings & cut back 
vegetation at Pilgrims Way 
Link Bridge. 

50mph speed limit on Polhill 
and London Road has been 
programmed.  The 
remainder of the scheme 
has been completed. 

Works completed.  This scheme will 
no longer be reported to this board. 

£25K 
 

£25K Laura 
Squires 

A25 Westerham 
Road/Homedean Road 

Crash Remedial Measures 
Scheme:  New interactive 
junction warning sign to 
advise traffic of possible 
traffic conflicts. 

Designer has identified a 
likely location, outline 
designs to commence. 

Detailed design will commence once 
sign location and power supply is 
confirmed. 

£6k £6k Steven 
Noad 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix B Member Highway Fund programme update for Sevenoaks District. 

 

The following schemes are those which have been approved by both the relevant Member 

and have been approved by Bryan Sweetland the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 

and Waste. This information is up to date as of 23rd August 2012. 

 

More detail on the schemes below can be found within the individual Member update sheets 

sent to County Councillors. For any further information please liaise with the Member 

Highway Fund Officer. 

 

David Brazier – Sevenoaks North East 

Scheme CSM Cost Status 

2012/13 

Milestone Roundabout  Ash – Traffic 

management to enab
[...]
tine / Julian Cook 08458 247 800 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 12

P
age 68


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	6 Bat and Ball Junction - Verbal Update
	7 A25 Seal to Ightham - Speed Limit Proposals
	A25 Seal to Ightham Speed Limit Proposals - Appendix

	9 Winter Service Plan
	Winter Service Plan Appendix

	10 Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report
	Highway Improvment Scheme Appendix B

	12 Highway Works Programme 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


5 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: County Cllr. Parry (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  

 District Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell and Underwood. 

 

County Cllrs. Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake, London (John). 

 

The representative from the Kent Association of Parish Councils: Cllr. Robson. 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. Brookbank and District 

Cllr. Williamson. 

 

 District Cllrs. Davison and Hunter were also present. 

 

 

9. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 

Board held on 13 June 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record, subject to Minute 8, first line, being amended to read ‘Members 

discussed the paper’. 

 

10. Declarations of interest  

 

No new declarations were made. 

 

11. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 

Resolved: That the actions from previous meeting be noted. 

 

12. Proposed Parking Restrictions in Chevening and Riverhead  

 

The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer (SDC) updated the Board on the new and 

amended existing parking restrictions in the Witches Lane, Westerham Road, Cranmer 

Road and St Marys Drive areas of Chevening and Riverhead parishes which had been 

agreed at the meeting in December 2011.  He advised that the restrictions had been 

effective.  There had been complaints at St Mary’s Drive of the access being blocked 

which could be solved with a white protection line, and some parking within their site.  

Also a separate issue that had arisen and may need future investigation was possible 

displacement parking caused by changes to a private car park.  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

6 

 

13. Changes to parking restrictions at various locations in Sevenoaks District - 

Amendment 25  

 

The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer, Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) presented the 

report which  considered the formal consultation on changes to parking restrictions at 28 

locations across the District, forming Amendment 25 to the on-street Traffic Regulation 

Order.  Further to the report he advised the Board that Halstead Parish Council had 

requested that despite not being supported at the informal consultation stage, they 

would still like the proposals for Otford Lane and Church Lane crossroads to be 

considered.  The Chairman put this to the Board who agreed on a show of hands that the 

proposals for Otford Lane and Church Lane crossroads, Halstead, should be taken 

forward to the formal consultation process.  

 

The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer (SDC) reported that in relation to Sycamore 

Drive, Swanley, County Councillor Brookbank had asked that a parking bay be reduced in 

size but this had fallen outside of the consultation process but could be incorporated into 

the next amendment process.   

 

The Board was addressed by a local resident, Mr. Metcher concerning the parking bay at 

High Firs Swanley.  Local District and County Members spoke to this item and were in 

favour or removing the parking bay for safety reasons.  The Chairman put this to the 

Board who agreed on a show of hands to remove the parking bay. 

 

The Board was also addressed by Mrs. Brooker concerning the new double yellow lines 

proposed for the Main Road at Knockholt supporting the changes but requesting them to 

be introduced at the earliest opportunity. 

 

Members of the Board considered the recommendations contained within the report, 

subject to the amendments above and 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the proposals included for information in the report, be noted; 

 

b) the proposals for Otford Lane and Church Lane crossroads be taken forward 

to the formal consultation process; and 

 

c) the objections received to the proposals detailed within the report be noted 

and the following decisions taken 

  

Location Decision 

Edenbridge Robyns Way & Hever Road Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

Farningham High Street Uphold objection and abandon 

proposals 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

7 

 

 

Location Decision 

Otford Sevenoaks Road & Warham Road Uphold objections and introduce 

restrictions in part 

Sevenoaks Bayham Road & Serpentine Road Set aside objections and 

introduce modified proposals  

Granville Road Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals  

Shoreham & 

Halstead 

Badgers Rise & Old London Road Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

Swanley Court Crescent Uphold objections and abandon 

proposals  

High Firs Set aside objections and 

introduce proposals  

Sycamore Drive & Bonney Way Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

West 

Kingsdown 

Church Road & Chancel Close Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

 

14. Bat and Ball Junction - Verbal Update  

 

Further to the report received, the Strategic Transport and Development Planner for 

Sevenoaks (KCC) presented the Board with a number of possible options being 

considered to help improve the traffic and air quality of the junction with the use of the 

s.106 funding.   

 

Members discussed the information presented, expressed various concerns but agreed 

in principle to the concept/options being explored.  It was agreed that a more detail 

report including design details and cost estimates of the options, was required for 

decision.  Members hoped that such a report could be circulated in advance of the usual 

five clear days required for the agenda.  

 

Resolved:  That progress to date be noted and a detailed report be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Board. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

8 

 

15. Pedestrian Crossing at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal 

Junction  

 

The Strategic Transport and Development Planner for Sevenoaks (KCC) advised that the 

decision to implement a pedestrian phase/stage at the junction of Pembroke Road/High 

Street/Suffolk Way had been considered by the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Highways and Waste and he had decided not to proceed with it in view of the detrimental 

impact on traffic flow and air quality and cost to carry out necessary traffic signal 

equipment upgrade exceeding funds available.  However he advised that the contribution 

could still cover works to enhance the uncontrolled pedestrian facilities at the junction 

such as surface treatment, road markings and warning signs. 

 

The Board expressed their disappointment at the decision taken. 

 

Resolved:  That the Chairman write a letter, on behalf of the Board, urging the 

KCC Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste to reconsider his 

decision and find the extra funds required. 

 

16. A25 Seal to Ightham - Speed Limit Proposals  

 

Members considered the report which provided updated results of the A25 50 mph 

speed limit consultation.  The Board was addressed by Mr. Milligan who did not see a 

need to restrict this route. 

 

Resolved: That the implementation of the proposed 50 mph speed limit on the 

A25 as detailed in the report, be agreed. 

 

The Board requested that, as far as practicably possible, Officers use existing signage 

posts and minimise the need for additional signage posts. 

 

17. Winter Service Plan  

 

Members considered the report that outlined the arrangements made between Kent 

County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide a local winter service plan in 

the event of an operational snow alert in the borough/district. 

 

Action:  District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC, to check whether red diesel tractors 

are allowed to drive on public roads. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

18. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report  

 

Members considered the report which described the progress to date and anticipated 

progress over the next three months of all the programmed highway improvements and 

schemes expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2012/13 Capital Programme. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

9 

 

 

19. Brighton Mainline 2 (BML2)  

 

Councillor Robson highlighted the importance for the need of a second Brighton Mainline 

(BML2) to create more capacity in the south.  He had brought leaflets on the issue which 

he urged Members to read and asked them to help raise interest in this cause. 

 

Resolved: That the Chairman write to the relevant KCC Cabinet Member, on behalf 

of the Board, expressing support for the Brighton Mainline 2 and requesting it’s 

inclusion on the Kent Local Transport Plan. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.37 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

10 

 

 


